Ordinance # 698

An ordinance of the Township of Reserve, County of Allegheny, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, establishing stop intersections at the locations set forth in the ordinance within the Township of Reserve; providing for enforcement; prescribing penalties for the violation thereof; amending Ordinance # 591 and repealing all inconsistent ordinances.

Sec. 1. Enacting Clause.

Be it ordained and enacted by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same, that from and after the effective date of this ordinance, the following ordinance shall be in full force and effect in the Township of Reserve.

Sec. 2. Short Title.

This ordinance shall be known and may be cited as the Reserve Township Traffic Control Ordinance. **Sec. 3.** Stop Intersections Established.

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve hereby establishes the following intersection as a stop intersection in the Township of Reserve, as well as all currently erected stop signs at each intersection as well as the following stop signs are designated as official stop signs in Reserve Township, and official stop signs shall be erected (or are ratified if previously erected) in such a position as to face traffic approaching the second named street (the intersection facing the street) on the first named street (the stop street) in the direction or directions indicated on the intersection. Every driver of a vehicle approaching the intersection on the first named or stop street, in the direction indicated in each case, shall stop the vehicle as required by Section 3323(b) of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. §3323(b), and shall not proceed into or across the second named or intersecting or through street until he or she has followed all applicable requirements of that section of the law.

- 1. Spring Garden Road at Mount Troy Road
- 2. Mount Troy Road at Spring Garden Road (both directions)
- 3. Melvina Street at Carrie Street
- Sec. 4. Penalty.

Any person who violates any provision of this section shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine as set forth in the Vehicle Code, and costs.

Sec. 5. Severablility.

The provisions of this ordinance shall be severable. If any provision, section, clause, sentence, phrase or word of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional, invalid or illegal by any court of competent jurisdiction, said holding shall not affect the validity of any other portion of this ordinance. It is hereby declared as legislative intent that this ordinance would have been enacted had such unconstitutional, invalid or illegal portion not been included. The Township of Reserve does not intend to violate the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or the Constitution of the United States of America.

Sec. 6. <u>Repealer.</u>

Any ordinance or part of an ordinance conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed to the extent that such ordinance or provision thereof conflicts with this ordinance.

Sec. 7. Effective Date and Review.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

Ordained and enacted into law this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Attest: /s/_____ Manager

/s/_____ Pres. Board of Commissioners